REGULAR MEETING AGENDA
SUMMER VILLAGE OF NORLGENWOLD
JUNE 24, 2022 @ 9:00 A.M.
PUBLIC HEARING @ 9:00 A.M.

CALL TO ORDER

AGENDA - additions/deletions
- adoption

ADOPTION OF MINUTES - Regular Meeting Minutes, May 27, 2022
- Municipal Planning Commission, May 27, 2022
PUBLIC HEARING

1) Land Use Bylaw

INFORMATION ITEMS
1) Action ltems List
2) Accounts Payable Report
3) Public Works Report
4) Development Update
5) Resident Letter
REQUESTS FOR DECISION
1) Planning & Development
a) Land Use Bylaw
b) Encroachment Agreement
COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND CORRESPONDENCE
1) Council Reports
a) Mayor Gurevitch
b) Deputy Mayor Ludwig
c) Councillor Rattan

2) Committee Reports

a) Town of Sylvan Lake Library Board



3) Upcoming Meetings

a) Council Meeting — July 29, 2022
b) Organizational Meeting — July 29, 2022

H. ADJOURNMENT



PRESENT

REGRETS

C-1

Summer Village of Norglenwold
Regular Meeting Minutes
May 27, 2022

Minutes of a Regular Council Meeting of the Summer Village of
Norglenwold, Province of Alberta, held May 27, 2022, in the Summer
Village Administration Office at Sylvan Lake, Alberta.

Mayor: Cyril S. Gurevitch, Q.C.
Deputy Mayor: Jeff Ludwig (via Zoom)
Councillor: Nav Rattan (via Zoom)
Development Officer: Kara Kashuba

Recording Secretary: Carolyn Widmer (via Zoom)
Delegation: Gary Zimmerman

CAO: Tanner Evans

CALL TO ORDER The Meeting was called to order at 1:00 p.m. by Mayor Gurevitch.

AGENDA APPROVAL

NGC-22-059

MOVED by Councillor Rattan that the agenda be adopted as amended:

Move: F.2.A Encroachment Agreement Request after Delegation
Add: E.5 Information ltem — 1913 Days
F.1.C Amending Memorandum Agreement
CARRIED

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES

NGC-22-060

DELEGATION

NGC-22-061

MOVED by Mayor Gurevitch that the minutes of the Regular Meeting
of Council held on April 29th, 2022, be adopted as presented.
CARRIED

Gary Zimmerman from McLennan Ross joined Council to discuss
encroachments at 99 Grand Avenue. Mr. Zimmerman made a
presentation on behalf of his clients, Chris and Heather Aldrich, and
provided history on the current encroachments. Current
encroachments include well shed, house, covered patio, porch, and
fence.

Encroachment Agreement Request

MOVED by Mayor Gurevitch to enter into a new encroachment agreement
for some of the proposed encroachments. The Summer Village would enter
into a new 5 year encroachment agreement to allow the encroachment of
the well shed and corner of the house. The Landowner would be required
to remove the portion of the covered patio and porch and fence to the
extent they encroach onto Aspen Lane and provide an updated Real
Property report confirming compliance. If the Landowners do not comply,
the Summer Village could take steps to remove the encroaching structures.
The homeowners would be provided access to the property while the rest
of the road allowance would have the gravel road removed and would be
replanted with vegetation. Administration to bring Encroachment
Agreement back to next meeting.

CARRIED
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Page 1 of 3



C-1

Summer Village of Norglenwold
Regular Meeting Minutes
May 27, 2022

Gary Zimmerman left the meeting at 1:27 p.m.

INFORMATION ITEMS

NGC-22-062

1) Action Items Listing

2) Accounts Payable Report
3) Development Update

4) Docks

5) 1913 Days

MOVED by Mayor Gurevitch that Council accept the information items as
presented.
CARRIED

REQUESTS FOR DECISION

COUNCIL & LEGISLATION

Bylaw #264-22
NGC-22-063

NGC-22-064

NGC-22-065

NGC-22-066

Bylaw #266-22
NGC-22-067

NGC-22-068

NGC-22-069

NGC-22-070

NGC-22-071

Subdivision & Development Appeal Board Bylaw

MOVED by Mayor Gurevitch that Council give 15t reading to the
Subdivision and Development Appeal Board Bylaw #264-22.
CARRIIED

MOVED by Councillor Rattan that Council give 2" reading to the
Subdivision and Development Appeal Board Bylaw #264-22.
CARRIED

MOVED by Mayor Gurevitch that by unanimous consent Council give 3
reading to the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board Bylaw #264-22
at this meeting.

UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED

MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ludwig that Council give 3" and final reading to
the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board Bylaw #264-22.
CARRIED

Subdivision Authority Bylaw
MOVED by Councillor Rattan that Council give 15! reading to the
Subdivision Authority Bylaw #266-22.

CARRIED

MOVED by Deputy Mayor that Council give 2" reading to the Subdivision
Authority Bylaw #266-22.
CARRIED

MOVED by Mayor Gurevitch that by unanimous consent Council give 3™
reading to the Subdivision Authority Bylaw #266-22.

UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED
MOVED by Councillor Rattan that Council give 3™ and final reading the
Subdivision Authority Bylaw #266-22.

CARRIED

Amending Memorandum Agreement
MOVED by Councillor Rattan that Council sign the amended agreement.
CARRIED
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Summer Village of Norglenwold C'1
Regular Meeting Minutes
May 27, 2022

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

Bylaw #267-22
NGC-22-072

NGC-22-073

NGC-22-074

Land Use Bylaw

MOVED by Councillor Rattan that Council give first reading to the Land
Use Bylaw #267-22.

CARRIED

MOVED by Mayor Gurevitch that upon Public Notice of the Public Hearing
which will be held on June 24", 2" and 3™ reading will take place after
that.

CARRIED

Completions Deposit & Irrevocable Line of Credit
MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ludwig that Council accept as information.
CARRIED

COUNCIL REPORTS

NGC-22-95

NEXT MEETING

NGC-22-075

ADJOURNMENT

NGC-22-076

Mayor Gurevitch
. ASVA - Prepared a letter to the Minister regarding MSI
funding, supporting the ASVA.
. May 12t attended a Zoom Conference call with Mike Pashak.
o May 14t attended Team Up To Clean Up

. May 19t attended meeting of Central Alberta Mayor’s &
Reeve’s Committee.

Deputy Mayor Ludwig
. ASVA
. JSC Meeting with RCMP regarding Municpal Enforcement

Councillor Rattan
o No Reports

MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ludwig to accept the Council Reports as
information.

CARRIED

MOVED by Mayor Gurevitch that the next meeting of Council be held
on June 24th, 2022, at 9:00 a.m.

CARRIED

MOVED by Mayor Gurevitch that being the agenda matters have been
concluded, the meeting adjourned at 2:37 p.m.
CARRIED

CYRIL S. GUREVITCH, Q.C., MAYOR

TANNER EVANS, CAO
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Summer Village of Norglenwold
May 27th, 2021
Municipal Planning Commission Minutes
Page 1 of 2

Minutes of a Municipal Planning Commission Meeting of the Summer Village
of Norglenwold, Province of Alberta, held on May 27th, 2021, at the Summer
Villages on Sylvan Lake Administration Office in Sylvan Lake, Alberta.

PRESENT: Chair: Jeff Ludwig via Zoom
Council Member: Nav Rattan via Zoom
Member at Large: Lorne Therriault
CAO: Tanner Evans
Development Officer: Kara Kashuba
Recording Secretary: Carolyn Widmer via Zoom

CALL TO ORDER: Chair Ludwig called the meeting to order at 12:26 p.m.

AGENDA:

MPC-22-004 Moved by Chair Ludwig to approve the agenda as presented.

CARRIED

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS

1. 133 Grand Avenue

Application for a home occupation at the property of 133 Grand Avenue. (Lot
17, Block B, Plan 5108E0O ).

MPC-22-005 Moved by Lorne Therriault to approve the application with the following

conditions:

Initials

The Home Occupation commences and continues in the
manner applied for an complies with the regulations and
specifications of the Land Use Bylaw under which this permit
was issued.

The development permit is only valid for one (1) year from the
date of issuance.

Any change in use or intensification of this home occupation
will require a new development permit.

There shall be no exterior display or advertisement, except as
provided for in section 2.2(11) of the Land Use Bylaw.

The applicant is responsible to comply with any other
regulations or approvals required by any other provincial or
federal agency.

No person other than a resident of the dwelling unit shall be
employed.

There shall be no outside storage of materials, commodities, or
finished products.

CARRIED
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Summer Village of Norglenwold C'2
May 27th, 2021
Municipal Planning Commission Minutes

Page 2 of 2
ADJOURNMENT
MPC-22-006 Moved by Chair Ludwig that the Municipal Planning Commission meeting be
adjourned at 12:31p.m.
CARRIED

JEFF LUDWIG, CHAIR

TANNER EVANS, CAO

Initials
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NORGLENWOLD COUNCIL MEETING TASKS
TASK

Signage on reserves (stolen signs? Near mailbox, speedbump, OHV)
procedural bylaw

Meet with Michael W re: south shore line

Research fire smart/hydrant options

Team building

Speed bump options

email signature

Removal of barbed wire?

street to be cleaned on Grand Ave all the way to RR15 from construction
other side of Chipmunk Creek - Blvd. issues, parking, mud, ruts
quotes for community watch program signage (5 signs)

look into larger annexation up to 11A

COMPLETED

provide available dates for neighbourhood watch ad hoc committee
amend remuneration policy

what is in road salt

letter to minister re:policing program

set strategic planning date for this month

iPad policy

Term limit Policy

Neighbourhood watch options to Nav

clarification if table top has to happen same year as field exercise
coffee with council

shared admin breakdown on quarterly reports & highlighted

add column in 2023 budget for misc. conferences

trailer too close to road for year (same property as drainage issue)
bring completions deposit policy to next meeting

check LUB to see if it address enforcement

irrevocable line of credit options

team up to clean up email blast and posters

potluck or formal meeting with neighbouring munis to discuss mutual interests

RR 15 speed sign stolen, needs replacing
speed bump sign stolen, needs replacing

E-1

ASSIGNED COMMENTS

PW
Tanner
Tanner
Tanner
Tanner
PW
Tanner
PW
Kara
Kara
Robert
Tanner

Teri
Teri
Robert
Tanner
Tanner
Teri
Teri
Teri
Tanner
Tanner
Tina
Tina
Kara
Kara
Kara
Kara
Carolyn
Teri
Robert
Robert

Ordered
In Progress

In Progress

In Progress

JSC denied
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Summer Village of Norglenwold
Administration and Finance

Council Date: June 24, 2022
Information Iltem

Agenda Item: Accounts Payable Update

Background:
Total payables processed and presented to Council $164,885.15
The following list identifies any payments over $3,000:

1. Victor Maris $ 5,000.00
a. Completions Deposit Refund

2. Red Deer Catholic Regional School $ 5,510.52
a. 2" Quarter Tax Requisition

3. Rugged West Maintenance Inc. $ 3,680.62

a. Bollard Removal & Installation
b. Mowing & Trimming

4. Alberta School Foundation Fund $123,488.35
a. 2" Quarter 2022 School Fund

Council Expense Claims Report:

May Expenses

= Cyril S. Gurevitch $ 0
= Jeff Ludwig $ 0
$ 6

= Nav Ratten 50.00

Administrative Recommendations:
Council to accept as information.

Authorities:

MGA 207 (c): The chief administrative officer advised and informs the council on
the operations and affairs of the municipality.
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Date Printed

Summer Village of Norglenwold
List of Accounts for Approval

E-2

2022-06-14 1:00 PM Batch: 2022-00062 to 2022-00073 Page 1
Bank Code - MAIN - General Bank
COMPUTER CHEQUE

Payment # Date Vendor Name

Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
1713 2022-05-18 Land Titles Office

D0046HH 261-000-110 - Development Ser D.R.R Number: DO046HH 35.00 35.00
1714 2022-05-31 Wilson, James & Lena

1488 461-000-520 - Deposits Roads F  Completions Deposit Refun: 1,000.00 1,000.00
1715 2022-05-31 Ace Line Locating

5304 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 30.00

5304 242-000-255 - Maintenance Pro¢ Line Locating-6 Tickets 600.00 630.00
1716 2022-05-31 Digitex.ca

IN832611 412-200-500 - Shared Printing C  Shared Printing 610.04

IN832611 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 30.50 640.54
1717 2022-05-31 Longhurst Consulting

4288 412-300-217 - Shared Phone Fa IT to Set Up for New Emplo 100.00

4288 412-300-242 - Shared IT Equipn IT to Set Up for New Emplo 400.00

4288 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 25.00 525.00
1718 2022-05-31 MuniSoft

2022/23-01455 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 35.00

2022/23-01455 412-100-130 - Shared Training  Training for Robert 700.00 735.00
1719 2022-06-14 Maris, Victor

1710 461-000-520 - Deposits Roads F  Completions Deposit Refun: 5,000.00 5,000.00
1720 2022-06-14 Ace Line Locating

5336 242-000-255 - Maintenance Pro¢ Line Locating-7 Tickets-May 700.00

5336 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 35.00 735.00
1721 2022-06-14 Longhurst Consulting

4377 412-300-217 - Shared Phone Fa Phone & Internet 687.30

4377 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 34.37 721.67
1722 2022-06-14 PROTEC Pest Control Services

1006524 412-300-255 - Shared Facility M Pest Control for Office 571.46

1006524 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 28.57 600.03
1723 2022-06-14 Red Deer Catholic Regional

2022--2 201-100-130 - ASFF Residential 2nd Quarter Tax Requisitior 5,510.52 5,510.52
1724 2022-06-14 Canoe Procurement Group of

AB116825 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 4.16

AB116825 412-200-510 - Shared Office Su; Office Supplies 83.19 87.35
1725 2022-06-14 Rugged West Maintenance Inc.

1235 232-000-200 - Green Space Pro Bollard Removal & Installati 80.00

1235 272-000-250 - Buoy Programs Bollard Removal & Installati 1,925.35

1235 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 100.27 2,105.62

1240 232-000-200 - Green Space Pro Mowing and Trimming 1,500.00

1240 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 75.00 1,575.00

Payment Total: 3,680.62

1726 2022-06-14 TD Business Ventures Inc.

12208 412-300-255 - Shared Facility M Mowing-Office 355.25

12208 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 17.76 373.01
1727 2022-06-14 Town of Sylvan Lake
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Date Printed

Summer Village of Norglenwold
List of Accounts for Approval

E-2

2022-06-14 1:00 PM Batch: 2022-00062 to 2022-00073 Page 2
COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
IVC115741 312-300-250 - Due from Birchclii Waste Transfer-237928 17.94
IVC115741 312-400-250 - Due from Sunbre: Waste Transfer-237960 6.90 24.84
1728 2022-06-14 Xandal Backhoe Ltd.
22-607 242-000-255 - Maintenance Pro¢ Operate Valve to Ensure Pr 75.00
22-607 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 3.75 78.75
Total Computer Cheque: 20,377.33
OTHER
Payment # Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
3113 2022-05-31 Alberta Municipal Services Cor
PP10-2022 412-000-265 - Pension Plan Pay Pension Contribution 1,197.58
3114 2022-05-31 Receiver General/OTH
PP10-2022 412-000-262 - El Source Deduc! El 535.96
PP10-2022 412-000-263 - Income Tax Sourr Tax 2,189.64
PP10-2022 412-000-261 - CPP Source Dedi CPP 1,519.24 4,244 .84
3115 2022-05-31 Worker's Compensation Board
25584762 412-100-211 - Shared WCB Shared WCB 691.65 691.65
3116 2022-05-31 Bell Mobility
MAY212022-05° 212-400-217 - Data Plan Mayor's Data Plan 10.00
MAY212022-05" 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 1.50
MAY212022-05" 212-400-217 - Data Plan Councilor's Mayor's Data PI 10.00
MAY212022-05° 212-400-217 - Data Plan Deputy Mayor's Data Plan 10.00 31.50
3117 2022-06-14 Victor Insurance Managers Inc.
4212484479 412-100-140 - Shared Benefits =~ New Benefits-May-Binder P 2,463.48 2,463.48
3120 2022-05-31 ATB Mastercard
005274 412-300-255 - Shared Facility M Canadian Tire-Spider Out 25.98
005274 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 1.30 27.28
011946 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 0.34
011946 412-200-510 - Shared Office Su; Walmart-Glue Sticks for Ta» 6.77 7.1
012003 412-100-210 - Shared Travel an Subway-Cold Cuts for JSC 45.99
012003 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 2.30 48.29
024339 412-300-510 - Shared Other Coi Birthday Cake 20.99 20.99
024967 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 4.60
024967 412-100-210 - Shared Travel an Subs for HRSC Meetings-T 91.98 96.58
1559 412-200-510 - Shared Office Su; Dollar Store-Pencil Sharpen 1.25
1559 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 0.06 1.31
166591949053 412-300-240 - Shared Computer Weebly Promote-2022 403.20 403.20
229692 412-200-510 - Shared Office Su; Everything H20-Water for C 45.50 45.50
3201972722 412-200-215 - Shared Postage/f Pitney Bowes leasing 183.27 183.27
3739196752884 412-300-240 - Shared Computer Weebly Promote 100.74 100.74
44413365 312-300-250 - Due from Birchclii AB Land Title-BC 10.00 10.00
44478799 312-200-250 - Due from Jarvis E  AB Land Titles-JB 10.00 10.00
6813043 412-200-510 - Shared Office Su; Amazon-Anti-Glare Screen 79.56
6813043 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 3.98 83.54
9247996 412-100-266 - Shared PW Fleet GTI - Fuel 142.86
9247996 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 7.14 150.00
DH9H703G 412-200-510 - Shared Office Su| Vista Print-Business Cards 58.96
DHI9H703G 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 2.94 61.90
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Date Printed

Summer Village of Norglenwold
List of Accounts for Approval

E-2

2022-06-14 1:00 PM Batch: 2022-00062 to 2022-00073 Page 3
OTHER
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
ERRORO0522 112-000-570 - Other Revenue Extreme Machines-Chargec 1,031.96 1,031.96
INV150403844 412-300-240 - Shared Computel Zoom Communication-Teri's 19.72
INV150403844 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 0.99 20.71
MAY2022 412-300-240 - Shared Computel Intuit/Quickbooks -T-Sheets 84.00 84.00
TEAMUP2022 273-000-761 - Team Up to Cleai Waste Transfer Station-Tea 30.00 30.00
WeeblyCREDIT 412-300-240 - Shared Computer Weebly Promote Credit -100.80 -100.80
Payment Total: 2,315.58
3124 2022-06-14 Meridian
JUNE2022 412-300-270 - Shared Equipmer Photocopier Lease/Printing 214.73
JUNE2022 412-200-500 - Shared Printing C Photocopier Lease/Printing 214.72 429.45
3125 2022-05-31 Receiver General/OTH
CP5-2022 312-000-262 - CRA Remuneratic Council May CPP 40.86 40.86
3126 2022-06-14 Receiver General/OTH
PP11-2022 412-000-262 - El Source Deduc! El 572.52
PP11-2022 412-000-261 - CPP Source Dedi CPP 1,615.26
PP11-2022 412-000-263 - Income Tax Sour:  Tax 2,261.43 4,449.21
3128 2022-06-10 ATB Mastercard
150675390 412-200-510 - Shared Office Su; Coffee, Paper Towel for Offi 89.97
150675390 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 2.30 92.27
62516047 412-200-500 - Shared Printing C Indeed-Ad for Summer Stuc 34.23 34.23
CA23HHDBWSY 412-200-510 - Shared Office Su; Refund-Anti-Glare Filter Ref -79.56
CA23HHDBWSY 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code -3.98 -83.54
CA265MAZONC 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 3.95
CA265MAZONC 412-200-510 - Shared Office Su| Anti Glare Screen Protector 78.99 82.94
MICROJUN22 412-300-240 - Shared Computel Microsoft- June Charges 48.30
MICROJUN22 412-300-240 - Shared Computel Microsoft- June Charges 2.73 51.03
WEEBLY0603 412-300-240 - Shared Computer Weebly Accelerate Plan 800.73 800.73
Payment Total: 977.66
3129 2022-06-14 Alberta Municipal Services Cor
PP11-2022 412-000-265 - Pension Plan Pay Pension Contribution 1,197.58 1,197.58
3130 2022-06-14 Epcor
MAY272022-86¢ 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 3.91
MAY272022-86¢ 232-000-545 - Utilities Utilities 78.11 82.02
3131 2022-06-14 Town of Sylvan Lake
MAY312022-10( 412-300-540 - Shared Utilities May Water/Sewage 70.74 70.74
3132 2022-06-14 Town of Sylvan Lake and Waste Management(Have the same number)
MAY312022-00( 412-300-540 - Shared Utilities May Water/Sewer 77.94 77.94
1141333-0613-3 243-000-270 - Recycling Prograi  Recycling 1,686.93
1141333-0613-3 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 84.36 1,771.29
Payment Total: 1,771.29
3135 2022-06-14 Epcor
JUNE12022-90€ 412-300-540 - Shared Utilities Utilities 642.39
JUNE12022-90¢ 312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 32.12 674.51